

No. 12-1038

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN DENNIS APEL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument.....	9
A. Respondent violated Section 1382 by reentering and being found within a military installation within the jurisdiction of the United States after having been barred from that installation	10
B. An extratextual exclusive-possession limitation cannot permissibly be engrafted onto Section 1382.....	17
C. An exclusive-possession limitation would threaten substantial harm to the safe and orderly operation of many of this Nation’s military installations	22
D. Although this Court should not address respondent’s First Amendment defense in the first instance, that defense lacks merit	26
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albrecht v. United States</i> , 831 F.2d 196 (10th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	17
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	24
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	2, 12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	27
<i>Flower v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 197 (1972)	26, 27
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	2, 19, 27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Higginson v. United States</i> , 384 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1967), cert. denied, 390 U.S. 947 (1968).....	25
<i>Holdridge v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1960)	11
<i>McFarland v. Kempthorne</i> , 545 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1104 (2009)	21
<i>Pearsall v. Post</i> , 20 Wend. 111 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1838), aff'd, 22 Wend. 425 (N.Y. 1839)	21
<i>People v. Sweetser</i> , 140 Cal. Rptr. 82 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977)	21
<i>Porter v. City of L.A.</i> , 189 P.2d 105 (Cal. 1920).....	21
<i>RKO-Stanley Warner Theatres, Inc. v. Mellon Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 436 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1970)	20
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	27
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. BLM</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Spock v. David</i> , 469 F.2d 1047 (3d Cir. 1972), appeal after remand, 502 F.2d 953 (3d Cir. 1974), rev'd, 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	23
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> :	
469 U.S. 1071 (1984).....	17
472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Komisaruk</i> , 885 F.2d 490 (9th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 866 F.2d 826 (6th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>United States v. Mowat</i> , 582 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 967 (1978).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 1180 (2011).....	6, 22
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 649 (E.D. Va. 1948)	19

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I	5, 6, 9, 17, 26, 28
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 45, 35 Stat. 1097	15
Act of Mar. 28, 1940, ch. 73, 54 Stat. 80	15
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 683:	
§ 5, 62 Stat. 685	16
§ 14, 62 Stat. 686	16
§ 1382, 62 Stat. 765	15
21st Century Department of Justice Appropriations Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 107-273, § 4004(a), 116 Stat. 1812	16
10 U.S.C. 101(a)(6)	13
10 U.S.C. 805	16
10 U.S.C. 2391(d)(1)	13
10 U.S.C. 2667(i)(3)	13
10 U.S.C. 2687(g)(1)	13
10 U.S.C. 2801(c)(4)	13
18 U.S.C. 5	16
18 U.S.C. 5 note	16
18 U.S.C. 14 (repealed 2002)	16
18 U.S.C. 81	24
18 U.S.C. 795	23
18 U.S.C. 797	23
18 U.S.C. 956(a)(1)	14
18 U.S.C. 956(b)	14
18 U.S.C. 981(a)(1)(B)	14
18 U.S.C. 1361	24
18 U.S.C. 1362	24
18 U.S.C. 1381	23
18 U.S.C. 1382	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1384	23

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1389 (Supp. V 2011)	24
18 U.S.C. 2153	24
18 U.S.C. 2155	24
18 U.S.C. 2387	24
18 U.S.C. 2388	24
18 U.S.C. 3261	16
18 U.S.C. 3559(a)(7).....	23
42 U.S.C. 1981	14
42 U.S.C. 1981(a)	14
42 U.S.C. 1983	14
50 U.S.C. 797	23
 Miscellaneous:	
Michael Biesecker, <i>NC Trial Focuses on Plot to Kill Service Personnel</i> , Associated Press, Sept. 21, 2011, http://news.yahoo.com/nc-trial-focuses-plot-kill-personnel-113438890.html	25, 26
86 Cong. Rec. 3013 (1940).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 304, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	16
Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) (2000):	
Vol. 1	20
Vol. 2	20
S. Rep. No. 739, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939).....	15
S. Rep. No. 1620, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948).....	16
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>U.S. Attorney's Manual, Title 9, Criminal Resource Manual</i> (1997)	11
